MAR 31 9 12 AH '75

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 592 (Originating in the Committee on Finance)

PASSED March 9, 1975

In Effect July 1, 1975

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 592

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 9, 1975; in effect July 1, 1975.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the special revenue funds of the West Virginia University—Medical School Fund, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, to the West Virginia University—Medical School, Account No. 873, an act, Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventyfive, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor's Executive Budget for the fiscal year 1975-76 on page 388 reflected special revenues in the West Virginia University—Medical School Fund, available for appropriation in the amount of \$28,511,389; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature has recommended certain appropriations, itemizations, and language of appropriation for the above account from the General Revenue Fund, Account No. 285, to be transferred to Account No. 873; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature desires to make the following supplementary appropriation to the West Virginia University —Medical School, out of such amounts; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 873, Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, an act of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following:

Sec. 2. Appropriations from Other Funds.

.

151—West Virginia University—Medical School Acct. No. 873

TO BE PAID FROM MEDICAL SCHOOL FUND

1	Personal Services	\$1,585,000
2	Current Expenses	200,000
3	Repairs and Alterations	25,000
4	Equipment	25,000
5	Family Practice Support Program	200,000

6 Total...... \$2,035,000

Special funds in excess of the amounts hereby appropriated may be made available by budget amendment upon request of the Board of Regents and approval of the Governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

amen L. Davis

Chairman Senate Committee

Chin

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect July 1, 1975. Clerk of the Servete Carelanke Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within <u>approved</u> this the 35th ay of <u>hank</u>, 1975. day of. Aura. Ch

2

3

RESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR $\frac{3}{20} \frac{15}{1105a.m.}$

*